to the Seminole Indians by the Creek nation under the provisions of arti-
cle first (1st), treaty of the United States with the Creeks and Seminoles,
made and concluded at Washington, D. C., August 7, 1856. In considera-
tion of said grant and cession of their lands, estimated at two million one 
hundred and sixty-nine thousand and eighty (2,169,080) acres, the United
States agree to pay said Seminole nation the sum of three hundred and
twenty-five thousand three hundred and sixty-two ($325,362) dollars,
said purchase being at the rate of fifteen cents per acre. The United
States having obtained by grant of the Creek nation the westerly half of
their lands, hereby grant to the Seminole nation the portion thereof here-
after described, which shall constitute the national domain of the Seminole